OP N0s.48/2019, 49/2019, 50/2019, 51/2019 & 52/2019

No./N/139/140/141/142/143 of 2019

Pagelofig

BEFORE THE KARANATAKA ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION,

No.16, C-1, Millers Tank Bed Area, Vasanth Nagar, Bengalury-560 052,

Dated: 29.06.2021

Present

Shri Shambhu Dayal Meena :
Shrl H.M, Manjunatha :

Shri M.D. Ravi :

1. OP No.48/2019

BETWEEN:

M/s Fortum Solar India Private Limited,
1A, Yandana Buliding,

11, Tolstoy Marg,

Adani House, Nr, Mithkhaili Six Roads,
New Delhi-110 001.

[Petitioner represented by Sri Basava Prabhu Patil,
Senior Advocate for M/s HAS Advocates]

AND:

Bangalore Electricity Supply Company Limited,
Office at K.R. Circle,

Bengaluru-560 001,

[Respondent represented by Sri Sriranga, Advocate
for M/s Just Law Advocates]

2. OP No.49/2019

BETWEEN:

M/s Forfum Solar India Private Limited,
1A, Vandana Building,

11, Tolstoy Marg,

New Delhi-110 001,

[Petitioner represented by Sri Basava Prabhu Patil,
Senior Advocate for M/s HAS Advocates)

Chairman
Member
Member

.... PETITHONER

.... RESPONDENT

eerr PETITIONER




OP Nos.48/2019, 49/2019, 50/2019, 51/2019 & 52/2019 Page 2 of 19

AND:

Hubli Electricity Supply Company Limited,

P.B. Road,

Navangar,

Hubballi . ... RESPONDENT

[Respondent represented by Sri Shahbaaz Hussain, Advocate]

3, OP No.50/2019

BETWEEN:

M/s Fortum Solar india Private Limited,

1A, Vandana Buliding.

11, Tolstoy Marg,

New Delhi-110 001. .... PETITIONER

[Petitioner represented by Sri Basava Prabhu Patil,
Senior Advocate for Mfs HAS Advocates]

AND:

Chamundeshwari Electricity Supply Company Limited,
No.29, Vijayanagara, 2nd Stage,
Mysore-570 017, .... RESPONDENT

[Respondent represented by i Sriranga, Advocate
for M/s Just Law Advocates]

4, OP No.51/201¢
BETWEEN:

M/s Fortum Solar India Private Limited,

1A, Yandana Buliding.

11, Tolstoy Marg,

New Delhi-110 001. .... PETITIONER

[Respondent represented by Sri Basava Prabhu Patil,
Senior Advocate for M/s HAS Advocates]




OP Nos.48/2019, 49/2019, 50/2019, 51/2019 & 52/2019 Page 3 0f 19

AND:

Bangalore Electricity Supply Company Limited,
Office at K.R. Circle, :
Bengaiury-560 001, .... RESPONDENT

[Respondent represented by Sri Srirangad, Advocate
for M/s Just Law, Advocates)

5.0P No.52/2019
BETWEEN:

M/s Fortum Solar India Private Limited,

1A, Yandana Building,

11, Tolstoy Mcarg,

New Delhi-110001. .... PETITIONER

[Respondent represented by Sri Basava Prabhu Patil,
Senior Advocate for M/s HAS Advocates)

AND:
Mangalore Eectricity Supply Company Limited,
MESCOM Bhavana,

Ravoor Cross Road, Bejat,
Mangaiore-575 004, voro RESPONDENT

[Respondent reprasented by Sri Shahboaz Hussain, Advocate]

FURTHER COMMON ORDERS ON REMAND

1. Common Orders dated 31.12.2020 passed in the above cases were
challenged before the Hon'ble ATE in Appeal Nos. APL-104/2021, APL-
105/2021, APL-108/2021, APL-111/2-2021 & APL-112/2021. The Hon'ble ATE
by the common judgment dated 21.05.2021 disposed of the above
appedls setting aside the observations made in para 55 and also the
operative part of the impugned order and directing the Commission to

take up further exercise of the determination of incremental tariff




OP Nos.48/2019, 49/2019, 50/2019, 51/2019 & 52/2019 Page 4 of 19

consequent fo the determination already done by the Commission on the
quantum of compensation to which the appellantin each case is enfifled
to, as a result of Change in Law event and that such exercise must be

completed within two months from the date of judgment.

2. The Pefitioner M/s Fortum Solar India Private Limited had filed the above
petitions against BESCOM, HESCOM, CESC, BESCOM and MESCOM
respectively, claiming reimbursement of certain Safeguard Duty and 1GST
incurred by it on the import of solar panels, as per the relevant provisions
of the PPAs executed with those distribution licensees. For better
understanding of the reliefs claimed in the petitions, the same is exfracted
as follows:

“a) To declare, acknowledge and hoid thaf the imposifion of
Safeguard Duty on the import of Solar Modules pursuant 1o
the SGD Nofification issued by the Department of Revenue,
Ministry of Finance, amounts to a Change in Law Event as per
the PPA dated 24.04.2018 with effect from 30.07.2018;

b) To determine the appropriate and proporfionate increase in
tariff due to imposition of Safeguard Duty and, accordingly,
amend the tariff specified in the PPA dated 24.07.2018;

c) To direct the respondents {BESCOM/HESCOM/CESC/
MESCOM) to reimburse the Petitioner for the actual addifional
expenditures incurred by it as set out in defail under
paragraphs!0 and 26, read with the other relevant
submission, of the present petition along with carrying cost
from the date of incurring the expense fo the date of actuai
payment by BESCOM/HESCOM/CESC/MESCOM and other
associated costs;



OP Nos.48/2019, 49/2019, 50/2019, 51/2019 & 52/2019 Page 5 of 19

d) Pass such other or further orders as the Commission may deem
fit in the inferest of Jusfice."

3. The respondents-distribution companies appeared and contested the
claims of the petitioner, From the rival pleadings and contentions raised

by the parties, the following issues had been framed for consideration:

“Issue No,l: Whether it would be necessary for this Commission
not to proceed with the present petitions tll the
disposal of the SLP No.24009-24010/2018 pending
before the Hon'ble Supreme Court of india?

Issue No.2: Whether the Petitioner proves that the imposition of
Safeguard Duty vide Notification No.01/2018
Custom-{SG)} dated 30.07.2018 issued by fthe
Govemnment of India, on import of Solar Moduies
amounts to ‘Change in Law' as per Article 15 of PPA2

Issue No.3: Whether the Respondents (BESCOM, HESCOM, CESC,
MESCOM/ are fiable to reimburse the Petitioner for
the actual additional expenditure incurred by it as
sef out in paragraph 10 and 26 of the pefition along
with carrying cost from the date of incuning expenses
to the date of actual payment?

Issue No.4: Whether the Respondent proves that the Pefitioner has
imporfed excess Solar Modules and claim s
excessive?

Issue No.5: Whether the Petitioner is entitled for appropriate and
proportionate increase in Tariff due to imposition of
Safeguard Duty and consequently amend Tariff
specified in the PPAs dated 24.07.2018 {25.07.2018
and 27.07.2018) ¢

lssue No.6: What ordlere




OP N0s5.48/2019, 49/2019, 50/2019, 51/201¢ & 52/2019 Page 6 of 19

4. After considering the rival submissions and the pleadings, this Commission
held lssue No.1 in negative, Issue No.2 in affirmative and on Issue No.3, the
clagim made for grant of camrrying cost was rejected and on the claim for
the addilional expenditure as mentioned in paras 10 & 26 of the petitions
were not fully accepted and on Issue No.4, the said claim for additional
expenditure was limited to the amount shown in paragraph 48 of the
Order. Further, Issue No.5 was held in affrmative and accordingly, the

following Order was passed:

“"ORDER

a} The petition is partly allowed.

b) The petitioner and the respondent in each of the cases
shall verify the amount payable to the pefitioner in the
respective cases after examining the documents and
other directions given in para 48 & 54 above, This process
shall be completed within a period of two months from
date of this order. If the above process is not completed
within the sfipulated time stafed above due to the fault of
the respondent, the defaulting respondent shall be liable
to pay interest at the rate of 8% per annum from the date
of default to the date of completion of the process of
verification, on the amount payable to the concerned
petifioner.

c] The amount found to be due and payable fo the
petitioners shall be spread over for the remaining period of
the PPA from the date of this order and shall be reimbursed
by appropriate increase in fariff per unit faking info
consideration the minimum contracted energy Qs per
provisions of the PPA for the respective Solar Power
Projects.

d) The petitioners are not entitled to any of the canying cost.




OP Nos.48/2019, 49/2019, 50/2019, 51/2019 & 52/2019 Page 7 of 19

é.

e} The petitioners shall abide by the undertaking as per the
Affidavit dated 19.09.2020 to reimburse the amount
received from the respondents, if any, in the event of the
Hon'ble Supreme Court of India, in SLP No.24009-
24010/2018 setting aside the Safeguard Duly Nofification
No.01/2018 Custom (SG) dated 30.07.2018, issued by
Ministry of Finance, Government of India. In case, fhe
pelitioners failed o repay the amount received from fhe
respondents, then the respondents are at fiberfy to adjust
the amount due to them in the monthly tariff bills.

fl Accordingly, the petitioners and respondents shall submit
the Supplementary Power Purchase Agreements for the
approval of the Commission.

g) The original Order shall be kept in OP No.48/2019 and
copies, thereof, in OP Nos.49/2019, 50/2019, 51/2019 and
52/2019."

The addifional expenditures claimed as set out in paragraphs 10 & 26 of
the petitions and the claim allowed on this head by the Commission in

different cases as noted in para 48 of the Qrders may be exfracted as

follows:
Additional expenditure Additional expenditure
claimed in para 10 & 26 of the G"(?“.’ed by the .
OP No. efiions Commission as noted in
(AF(?OUI‘]T in Rs.) para 48 of the Orders
' (Amount in Rs.}
48/2019 28,79.95571.00 20,82,06,371.00
49/2019 2%,09.70,940.00 20,64,71,037.16
50/2019 29.,22,99.717.00 20,82,06,371.00
S1/2019 27.72,44,397 .00 20.82,06,371.00
52/2019 31,70,06,245.00 21,34,77,393.6%

The Hon'ble ATE in the above appedals has directed the Commission o

toke up further exercise of the determination of incremental toriff




OP Nos.48/2018, 49/2019, 50/2019, 51/2019 & 52/2019 Page 8 of 19

consequent on the delermination already done by this Commission on
the quantum of compensation fo which the appellant (petitioner)is
entitled to as a result of Change in Law event. Therefore, in effect the
operative part of the impugned order dated 31.12.2020 was set aside and
there is a direction 1o take up further exercise of determination of
incremental tariff to compensate the amounis in different cases as

determined by this Commission in para 48 of the orders.

7. The copy of the judgment dated 21.05.2021 in the above appeals are
obtained by down-lcading from the official website of the Hon'ble ATE.
Thereafter, this Commission issued notices dated 25.05.2021 to the parties
intimating that the cases would be taken up for hearing on 04.06.202]
through Video-Conferencing and the parties couid submit their views on
the said date of hearing on the question of determination of incremental
tariff. Accordingly, the petitioner and the respondents appeared through
their Counsels and they were heard on 04.06.2021 and o;’r 11.06.2021.
They also filed their proposal as fo how the incremental taiiff is to be
determined on the gquantum of compensation to which the petitioner was

found {o be entitled to as a result of Change in Law event.

8. The submission of the pefitioner and the respondents may be stated as

follows:

a) Submission of the petitioner: The petitioner has relled upon the financiol

and technical parameters as considered in the Generic Tariff Order

dated 01.08.2019 relating to the determination of tariff in respect of




OP Nos,48/2019, 49/2019, 50/2019, 51/201% & 52/2019 Page 9 of 19

Solar Power Projects {including Solar Roof-top Photovoltaic) for the
FY20. Out of those parameters, the petitioner has not claimed any
amount towards the land cost ond Q&M expenses but has considered
the remaining parameters and taking into account the remaining term
of the PPAs from the order dated 31.12.2020, has determined the
levellised tariff per unit. The particulars of the calculations are shown at
Annexure-l to the memo filed by the petilioner in each case.
Accordingly, the petitioner has arrived at 36 paise per unit fowards
levellised incremental tariff in OP No.48 of 2019, OF No.49 of 2019, OP
No.50 & in OP No.51 of 2019 and has arrived at 37 paise per unif towards

levellised incremental tariff in OP No.52 of 2019.

b} Submission of the respondent (BESCOM) in OP No.48 of 2019 & 51 of

2019; The leomned counsel appearing for Respondent (BESCOM) in
these two cases has filed the memo dated 09.06.2021 urging his views
te arrive at the incremental tariff. According fo the learned counsel,
the minimum energy that could be generated for the balance term of
the PPAs in these cases, considering 18% CUF works out to 1,785.348 MU
as per calculations enclosed to the Memo 09.06.2021and the amount
agpproved by the Commission for reimbursement in each cases is

Rs.20,82,06,371. Thereby the incremental tariff per unit for the balonce

term of the PPA is arrived af 11.661 paise per unit,




OP Nos.48/2019, 49/2019, 50/2019, 51/2019 & 52/2019 Page 10 of 19

c} Submission of the respondent {CESC) in OP No.50 of 2019: The learned

counsel appearing for the respondent {CESC) in this case filed the
memo dated 09.06.2021 contending that the petitioner is eligible for an
increase in tariff of 8 paise per unit for the remaining period of PPA from
this Commission’s Order dated 31.12.2020 as ber calculation sheet
produced as Annexure-1. In the calculation sheet, the average
annual energy injected into the grid from the project is arrived at 113.66
MUs ¢nd the average energy for balance term of the PPA is arrived ot
2610.742934 MU. The amount for reimbursement was taken as
Rs.20,82,06,371 as per the Order dated 31.12.2020 of this Commission.
Therefore, the increase in fariff per unit of energy supplied for the
balance term of the PPA is arrived at 7.975 paise per unit, which is

rounded off 1o 8 paise per unit.

d) Submission of the respondent [HESCOM) in OP No.42 of 2019: The

leamed counsel for the respondent (HESCOM) filed the written
submission dated 08.06.2021 in which he refuted the ciaim of the
petitioner 1o consider the parameters like depreciation, interest on
working capital, degradation and discounting factor and contended
that considering 18% CUF, the total generation of energy per annum
would be 7,88,40,000 units and the total energy for the remaining term
of the PPA would be 178,17,84,000 units. The amount for reimbursement

was faken at Rs,20,64,71,037 as per the Order dated 31.12.2020 of this




OP Nos.48/2019, 49/2019, 50/2019, 51/2019 & 52/2019 Page 110f 19

Commission, Therefore, the increase in tariff per unit of energy supplied

for the balance term of the PPA is arrived at 12 paise per unit.

e} Submission of the respondent (MESCOM) in OP No.52 of 2019: The

learned counsel appearing for the respondent {MESCOM] in this case
filed the memo dated 08.06.2021 in which he refuted the claim of the
petitioner to consider the parameters like depreciatfion, interest on
working capital, degradation and discounting factors to arrive at the
incremental tariff per unif, In the calculation sheet produced ot
Annexure-R5, considering the CUF at 18%, the average energy per
month injected into the grid from the project is arived at 65,70,000 units
and the average energy for balance term of the PPA is arived at
178,71,84,000 unils. The amount for reimbursement was taken at
Rs.21,34,77,393.69 as per the Order dated 31.12.2020 of this Commission.
Therefore, the increase in tariff per unit of energy for the balance term

of the PPA is arrived at 11.94 paise.

9. We have heard the learned counsel for the parties. They reiterated that

theilr contentions urged in the memo/written sutbmissions.

10. After considering the rival submissions and the proposals made by the
learmned counsel for the parties, the following issues arise for our

consideration:




OP Nos.48/2019, 49/2019, 50/2019, 51/2019 & 52/2018 Page 12 of 19

issue No.l: What should be the methodology for determination of

incremental tariff for reimbursement of the guantum of
additional expenditure to which the petitioner is found to be
enfilled 1o in different petitions, as a result of CIL eveni?

lssue No.2: What Orderd
After considering the submission of the learned counsel for the parties and
the pleadings and documents produced by them, our findings on the

above issues are as follows:

12, Issue No.l; What should be the meihodology for determination of

incrementat tarff for reimbursement of the quantum of
additional expenditure {o which the petitioner is found to be

entlitted to in different petitions, as a result of CIL event?

a} The learned counsel for the petitioner contended that the petitioner

has already incurred additional expenditure consequent to impaosition
of Safeguard Duty & IGST en the solar panels. He further submitted
that if the respondents are ready to pay the additional expenditure in

a lump-sum with reasonable interest, the petitioner is ready to accept

the said amount. Further, he submitted that, as the pefitioner has to
receive the said additional amount incurred spreading over the term
of the PPA by way of incremental iariff, the additional expendifure
should be reimbursed by way of incremental tariff considering all the
relevant financial and technical parameters for determination of
tariff. Therefore, the petitioner submitted that the adoption of norms
specified for determination of tariff as laid down in the Generic Tariff

Order dated 01.08.2019, is proper. On the other hand, the learmned




OP Nos.48/2019, 49/2019, 50/2019, 51/2019 & 52/2019 Page 13 of 19

b)

counsels for the respondents submitted that the additional amount
now incurred is o be compensated just by spreading over the
remaining pericd of the PPA considering the quantum generation of

energy during that period as suggested by them,

Though the word ‘tariff' is not defined in the Electricity Act, 2003, the
Guidelines for determination of tariff as stated in Section 61 of the
Electricity Act, 2003, would throw light, on the meaning of the word
“Hariff'. One of the guidelines is that the generation of electricity is
conducted on commercial principles. The fariff regulations specified
by Ceniral Regulatory Electricity Commission (CERC) and also the
parameters for determination of tariff stated in the Generic Tariff
Orders passed by this Commission for different periods essentially cover
the guidelines stated in Section 61 of the Electiicity Act, 2003. if one
goes through these principles, it can be said that the capital
expenditure incurred by the generator is reimbursed by way of tariff
per unit of the energy supplied taking care of the interest on capifal
expenditure and also the time value of the money and other relevant
parameters. No commercial principle supports the repayment of
mere capital cost spreading over of the life of the power plant.
Therefore, this Commission is of the considered view that the
incrementat tariff is o be determined by applying the parameters as

per the Generic Tariff Order relating to solar project.




OP Nos.48/2019, 49/2019, 50/2018, 51/2019 & 52/2019 Page 14 of 19

c)

d)

In the present cases, the PPAs have been executed in the last week of
July 2018 and those PPAs were approved by this Commission on
27.08.2018 and the period dllowed for achieving the Scheduled
Commissioning Date was 12 {twelve) months from the date of
approval of the PPA i.e., by 26.08.2019. Based on this, the Petilioners

have procured the solar panels for commissioning the project.

Criginally the tariff in these cases have been discoverad through
competitive bidding process, as per guidelines issued by the Ceniral
Govemment under Section 63 of the Eleciricity Act, 2003. The fariff
quoted by the petitioner in the above cases being the lowest tariff,
have been accepted and the petitioner was declared as successiul
bidder. The petitioner was not required to disclose the financial and
technical parameters while quofing the tarff in the bidding
documents. However, one can safely assume that the petitioner had
taken into consideration all relevant parameters including the return
on equity and the cost of borrowing, before quoting the tariff in the

bidding documents.

Consequent on imposition of Safeguard Duty and IGST on the
imported solar panels subsequent to the last day of submission of bid,
the petitioner had to incur additional expenditure which could not be
factored while guoting tariff in the bidding process. Therefore, this
additional expendifure has to be reimbursed by way of incremental

tariff as ordered by the Hon'ble ATE.




OP Nos.48/2019, 49/2019, 50/2019, 51/2019 & 52/2018 Page 15 of 19

f) In determination of incremental tariff now, on the amount of
safeguard duty and IGST thereon, as approved in the Commission's
Order dated 31.12.2020 in OP No.48 to 52 of 2019, and as per the

directions of the Hon'ble ATE in para 14 of its Order dated 219 May,
2021, the Commission has considered the parameters as per the
generic tariff orders as applicable on the basis of Bill of Entry raised and
submitted for having paid the amounts. While doing so, it is seen that
the payment of safeguard duly and the IGST is spread over different
dates covering two generic tariff orders dated 18.05.2018 {for FY18-19)
and 01.08.2019 {for FY19-20). In cases where the payments are spread
over two financial years covering two generic tariff orders, the
Commission has considered the applicable parameters on the basis
of payment of majority of the Bill of Enfry raised and payments made.
On this basis, the Commission has considered the parameters

applicable for determining the incremental tariff as under:

, . Parameters considered
O.P. No. Period vgrfto [;G*Ee ot Bill of as per Generic Tariff
nry {BOE) Order dated....
4872019 | January, 2019 1o June, 2019 18.05.2018 for FY18-19
49/2019 | March,2019 to May, 2019 01.08.2019 for FY19-20
50/2019 | March,2019 fo April, 2019 18.05.2018 for FY18-19
51/2019 | January, 2019 1o June, 2019 | 01.08.2019 for FY19-20
52/2019 | April, 2019 to June, 2019 01.08.2019 for FY19-20

g) The following are parameters considered for determination of

incremental tariff:



OP Nos.48/2019, 43/2019, 50/2019, 51/2019 & 52/2019

Page 16 of 19

Normative Yalues .
Normative Values
Adopted as per
Generic Tariff Adopied as per
3l No. Parameters Generic Tariff Order
Order dated g .
ated 01.08..2019
18.05.2018 {for (for FY19-20)
_ FY18-19) _
] Debt: Equity 70:30 70:30
Ratio
2 Debt Repayment 13 13
in years
3 Inferest on 10% per annum 10.5% per annum
coplidal lodan
4 Return on Equity 14% per annum 14% per annum
5 Depreciation 5.38% for first 13 5.38% for first 13 year
year and meaning | and meaning
Depreciatlion Depraciation spread
spread equally equally over the
over the balance | balance years of the
years of the usefu! | useful life of the plant
life of the plant (5.81% without land
cost as per genefic
tariff Order)
6 interest of 11% per annum 11.50% per annum
working capital
oh two month's
receivables
7 Discount Rate to | 11.20% per annum | 11.56% per annum
arrive at time {Weighted {Weighted Average
value of Money | Average Cost of Cost of Capital)
Copital)

h) While considering the above parameters, the Commission has not

reckoned the following pararneters for the reasons explained against

edch:

(i) Degradation factor & Auxiliaty Consumption: While computing

minimum coniracted energy in a contract year as per the PPA, the

degradation

factor

and Auxiiary Consumption has

been

considered for the life of the project and hence the same has not

been factored in for determining the incremental tariff.




OP Nos.48/2019, 49/2019, 50/2019, 51/2019 & 52/2019

i

i)

Page 17 of 19

(if) As per the norms, the O & M expenses are linked to the capacity of

the plont in MW and not dependent on the capital cost of the

project. Hence the same has not been factored in for determining

the incremental tariff.

The incremental tariff has been determined by this Commission, on the

basis of the above parameters. The Commission has arrived at an

average tariff for 25 years of life of the project.

Considering the

Discount Rate being the Weighted Average Capital Cost (WACC), the

levelised tariff is determined and indicated in the following Table:

QP No. Additional Minimum | Average | Discount Levelli
Capital Contracted Tariff- Rate - sed

Cost Energy @ | Paise per | Weighted Incre

(Amount of minimum Unit Avg. Cost ment
Safeguard CUF as per of Capital al

Duty & IGST | PPA,in MU (WACC) Tariff

cllowed, % Paise
Amountin Per
Rs. unit
() (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
48/2019 | 20,82,06,371 79.056 26 11.20 33
49/2019 | 20,64,71,037 78.84 26 11.55 33
50/2019 | 20,82,06,371 78.84 26 11.20 33
5172019 | 20.82,06.371 79.056 26 11.55 34
52/2019 | 21,34,77,3%94 78.84 27 11.55 35

On the basis of Minimum CUF, the generation of minimum contracted

energy as indicated in Article 5.6 of the PPA, of each of solar power

project is reckoned. The petitioner is dliowed reimbursement of

additional capital cost as shown above, during the period of PPA, as

per the above parameters by way of incremental tariff, on the

minimum confracted energy per year and is limited to the minimum




OP Nos.48/2019, 49/2019, 50/2019, 51/2019 & 52/2019 Page 18 of 19

contracted energy only. Therefore, in any conftract year, i the
pelitioner supplies more than the minimum contracted energy, it

would not be entitled to the incremental {qriff,

The computation sheet for the incremental tariff in respect of each of

case is annexed to this Order,
k} Hence, Issue No.1 is held accordingly.
13. Issue No.2: What Order?

For the above reasons, we proceed to pass the following:

ORDER

a) The levellised incremental tanff per unit in each of the cases
is determined as noted in Column (é) of the Table in para
12(i} of this Order.

b} The incremental tariff so determined shall be applicable on
the quantum of minimum confracted energy as indicated
in Column {6} of the Table in para 12{i} of this Order, in
addition to the fariff per unit stated in Article 12 of the

respective PPAs,

¢} Itis made clear that for the energy supplied exceeding the
minimum confracted energy as indicated in Column {3) of
the Table in para 12(i), in any contract year, the petiticner

is not entifled to the incrementail tariff.

d) The petitioner is entifled to raise the supplementary bill in
each of the cases for the arrears of the incremental tariff at

the rate and the minimum contracled energy as ordered




OP Nos.48/2019, 49/2019, 50/2019, 51/2019 & 52/2019 Page 19 of 19

above, from the Commercial Operation Date till the date
of this Order. The amount so found to be due under the
supplementary bill shall be paid by the respective
respondents in three equal monthly instalments with single

default clause.

e} The petitioner is not entitled to any other carrying cost,

f)] The petitioner shall, in each of the cases abide by the
undertaking as per the Affidavit dated 19.09.2020 fo
reimburse the amount received . from the respondents, if
any, in the event of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India, in
SLP N0.24009-24010/2018 setting aside the Safeguard Duty
Nofification No.01/2018 Custom {SG) dated 30.07.2018,
issued by Ministry of Finance, Govermnment of India. In case,
the petitioner fails to repay the amount received from the
respondents, then the respondents are at liberty to adjust
the amount due to them in the monthiy tariff bills.

a) Accordingly, the petlifioner and respondents shall submit
the Supplementary Power Purchase Agreements for the

approval of the Commission,

h} The original Order be kept in OP No.48/2019 and copiles,
thereof, in OP Nos.49/2019, 50/2019, 51/2019 and 52/2019.

sd/- scl/- sd/-
{SHAMBHU DAYAL MEENA) (H.M. MANJUNATHA)  [M.D. RAVI}
Chadirman Member Member




sy AU LSO
lIav aw) (HpY MMM WHE (rhaaw Triee] NHEvYHSH
1p% ~fps ]

L 200 L]
[ BOT0 {O2T°0

20
sy [3T8 5] 5T e [5to ) Fi5 870 500 LET Exd 560 50 fid] Ve WanfEG)
- 1 SaIA AL
SSUEL___|9506L S R SE0EL g SSEL i é%n!.uuuuzw
VSOEL |9506L 3 O, EET ROeL | [SS0EL  [9506L
P feE|s 5 Y L

SLErE wNSE_ 019N T B3 [ExT ST _ﬁ,mﬁ | G
EX 5 g5F 05 [ 155 s g G5
[E5or o Ei STar ST6h = [ ] BLS% =
1Ty TTZIT ROl |LEERE VTERt TIELT TLLIT TTLiT_ |FF-ZEE IFTit
et CVPLE  |uvaf il iR TrriE
BEZGE 5 s 19513 5% 54 E T VAL GELOUE
CEic i R G CECEE GG L G
GHETE |05 ¥05  FTESDI0 PSUSOOT_ [491 4411 {LCAGCT_ |GBE AV
R G et T EOt  JLTLITIE  |ZeTFeL]  |CRESDEL
BT TS = TIvLiL  {ELTELL  JLELEEr [TEHIE
vrvars |56e09s  |{99Lid . JBLLTAL TULTZIT  J2FT €421 [FEESBEL  [Sbvispl
[T 1 & [ 1 ] [ | [ % L LT NSRITY
| ST “SY U ST ||y)

LOXTLR




OIS
flnd ")
+4p3

e~
[t e W)

Eid

[N TRAYT (THEWYHS!

IR )
TR YL orias EXEH j TR B i OYEEL _E.u.m... _ovndn ﬂé
s Tl oREL - HETTTH (U T Grel  [oWeeL | EL =
20) ik up uoy
[543 G5 ETY TS 6L AR TGI6E 2 EL G
i3 e T B 3 935 £F3 FIE)
9500 {8508 B X Z59v R 3rvs res TVEL
Y RLTIL FTALL FVIET T BIITL BLTLL LT
" [TEL SLL9H $TL58 EIPE #T0R EiED E T (1751
T - N = = RIESL ies g TLSLEL | oPCPEl |GREGPL
I%EEEE ELYELS EIPELY ETEIs  [ETFELs €Irsis  |ELNET®  |EFFSER
98.9 [CEETI FEA GSEL9LL [CE5 BLLT | GOLBBEL Te L IO} Vi) SRR
?% i [ iiiid o0 95 ki i AT P T 10 TG
illn«h‘il ] LTI |70 g PO 75 B [T 0 kv UR
!Iﬁﬁl () F ] BEE LI [WESERE T e e R TPETLIL _E_Eﬁ (ETSreE FERIITTAT 3 1G] JURpRRng
LL Fy & | Fi L ]

e i W AINDLUE Hig]

WHIL|

1B AW T U SO0 LT @) ISR i

e wopEEE] g O




B
IYHLYNOTNYIY WoH)
-

oMW TYAYQ AHIWYHS

[FERTE]

TLTEIE

S M 52 iaviex TR
i X FEig i)
E TRov Eai) £I55
i {ivmt [oar TTELE
pa i) ] LEVLE LFrig LHE LR

EELEE 0S¥ D5 LTLETE BIE'BIL

ELSYED 619'p39
BRE £BE 005 PE
EETSEL [

LERTE] i
L9VLENT  |BLT6RIT
TITTIT

TEEETT

il TCTTLT FETILT Ti1' 11
frdy [ EEEVEE  |witgwy 95505

e o |

UIUL U TIT211 piif e crpr
i G Tx_,ﬂﬂ Toru3ST I 1590 Ju e nol
z 1 L LIEjrf

130N 2y u) TpnowE ged FUOREINZED Ly

T B el naT s W WA B

D UCALHRIET W O

TR 3 o Evuarie W O

TR0 ATERTY




o Jaquiaw LT

{layd vl [ HIVMOTN Y W H) (PRI TrAvd AHTAY RS
P 85 -/p5

[95082  [SSUBL | |BS0BL  |S5O6L |

B TEVIL E S EwEST FVane Frgas] FreE | [§VIbE TR

BET Ex] 53 53 £ 975 BEx [ 573 B Tey ¥ 55

ETRE S B [ Teer 15 TE9r 6%y TEs e Teb T 1695
1oL 8 [ It TETl | |IUHT TTert | [TTI TET Tt THEET [LEAL Tren AL TUZEE
LT I o R T O T oTie_ |cvven Fadz] TR R [t I A VLR

e oo

565 oo [ooos ]

| E20" 6L [T FLA'25 THivd mw«m.nh [ SE0'00T TERILE _mommﬁ BLESET FL'LRT

619 P25

XTI R AT

[ ELFTE  [SLFIS §19'0T BLIRLY AL HIFEIS GI¥my

I E T T O A T R e T T N R G GEETIPL

OO0 T AR PRFERF I35 0% L8 LLT BLLPEL EEESIEY

[ L O O A O T 5 A TIT 1T TLIZIT
[ A I S A s Lo | R e T TP W e OO0 0T | ]
T T 1t ar | B & i [ ¢ ¥ it § Z | L NITINGIES
1 IR "R W sunowe By HiTL

IR SEGW T ud 500 L@ Fvau I

e TR
ST P Of S 1078 O




BPQuaw ESqusley UDAARY T
[taor gl [HreNAr M rHE PFREEW Tratd NHEWYHE
-fr iz %»

G |
HiR prencaTg

S el
T T o A s _Mﬁmh o nﬂﬁm@
GEEEL [ T = T [ TR T T T TEIL
P i 404 (Y 45 WO o)
(R T A T TTELE TS52E o [eree
e 0% oS W3 I 509 (3] 5L 15
0T i) W:. W gl B oTig T SEEs Eoii]
EXEE o E L il S5 ¥ SEPIT TERTT i SEFIL VT
Towpe VG048 |te96R 1998 [155%8  |(6wed Toves 19968 T956a
N T o e TSR I F I 2 N L L

[l TERTHD ek S ] ] ERFLTE TArEr Fide] ZEF OIS ZEPCr3
EE TLTLLS TLL IS TLTim [T LY LAG SI0'Za0T  [ROSTBOTT  [REEIZET  |L88°9ErE
BAE |Eriewe LEL'BSE LELRLS _*a.mum SR 55388 PrECPROT  [PEFEVID  [EWPYITT | ZRCRLET

A T LR SHETIL [ i T G B0
T SELRLR YETPEOT | PETEFIC  |ePPEeIi [eoebiEl  |IVE PGRL
S g [] s I z ) o ]

VEUIET "5y | Suncuer |} HUGHIBRADS ML




